From: Andrea Anderson

To: Jessica Wilson

Cc: Nadia Chin

Subject: FW: Resolution No. 25R-09-166

Date: Monday, September 8, 2025 1:56:36 PM
Jessica,

Please add to housekeeping.

Thanks,

Andrea M. Anderson, MMC

City Clerk

City of Lauderhill

5581 West Oakland Park Boulevard
Lauderhill, Florida 33313

(954) 730-3013

(954) 730-3062 (fax)

aanderson@lauderhill-fl.gov

Hours of Operation: Monday thru Thursday 7:30am - 6:00pm.
This e-mail conforms to the City's privacy and confidentiality policy: https://lauderhill-fl.gov/about-

lauderhill/privacy-and-confidentiality-notice

From: Commissioner Melissa Dunn <mdunn@ Lauderhill-fl.gov>

Sent: Monday, September 8, 2025 1:54 PM

To: Andrea Anderson <aanderson@lauderhill-fl.gov>; Nadia Chin <nchin@ Lauderhill-fl.gov>
Subject: FW: Resolution No. 25R-09-166

Please add this to the record

From: Kim Schell <kschell314@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, September 8, 2025 1:47 PM

To: Commissioner Richard Campbell <rcampbell@lauderhill-fl.gov>; Mayor Denise D. Grant
<dgrant@Lauderhill-fl.gov>; Commissioner John Hodgson <jhodgson@Lauderhill-fl.gov>;
Commissioner Ray Martin <rmartin@lauderhill-fl.gov>; Commissioner Melissa Dunn
<mdunn@Llauderhill-fl.gov>

Cc: Kennie Hobbs <khobbs@lauderhill-fl.gov>

Subject: Resolution No. 25R-09-166

Good Evening,

My name is Kim Schell, | have been a Lauderhill resident for over 30
years. | reside at 8260 NW 46 Court, Lauderhill. | have served this
community as a Broward School teacher, as a Peace Ambassador for
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Lauderhill Peace365, and as a volunteer for Moms Demand Action.

| was planning to speak tonight on behalf of the Lauderhill Health and
Prosperity Partnership and to call for the immediate rejection of
Resolution No. 25R-09-166. But, a health issue has derailed my plan. So,
| am sending you my remarks in this email.

The LHPP is an invaluable asset to the entire Lauderhill community.
The actions by this Commission to defund and dismantle the LHPP are
clearly not driven by a desire to put community first. LHPP is a volunteer
driven partnership. It is not about Commissioner Dunn, it is about the
150 local entrepreneurs that have been supported by Lauderhill Shines. It is
about the many Lauderhill citizens who have benefited from Lauderhill
Peace365 workshops on conflict resolution. It is about the community-driven
projects that have been brought to Lauderhill and paid for by outside
investors. It is about the citizens who live in Lauderhill Point and Devon Hut
that have been brought together to build safety, better health, and
opportunity in their neighborhoods. By defunding and dismantling the LHPP,
young people lose safe spaces, entrepreneurs lose vital support, and
families lose resources they rely on.

By volunteering at LHPP events throughout the city | have experienced first
hand the positive impact that this work has on the people of the community.
It is my belief that connection is the cure for everything. When positive
connections are made, and maintained, between the leaders of our
community and the citizens, miraculous things happen. | saw this effect in
my classroom many times as a teacher. My question to you is, have you
attended an LHPP meeting or event to see how this partnership is run? |
don’t think that you have. Because if you had, you would not be working so
furiously to defund and dismantle this highly effective and impactful
partnership.

Therefore, once again, | and many others who support the work of the
LHPP are calling for immediate rejection of Resolution No. 25R-09-166.

Sincerely,

Kim Schell
954-609-9183





